Article
The Effect of Veneer Densification Temperature and
Wood Species on the Plywood Properties Made from
Alternate Layers of Densified and
Non-Densified Veneers
Emilia-Adela Salca 1,* , Pavlo Bekhta 2,* and Yaroslav Seblii 2
1 Faculty of Wood Engineering, Transilvania University of Brasov, Eroilor 29, 500036 Brasov, Romania
2 Department of Wood-Based Composites, Cellulose and Paper, Ukrainian National Forestry University,

Type of Plywood per
Species
Codification:
Densification
Temperature
and Plywood
Symbol
Glue
Spread,
g/m2
Pressure,
MPa
Temperature,
°C
Pressing
Time, s
Variable
Constant Schedule
1.8 130 270 + 60
Black
alder/
Birch
Plywood made of non-
densified veneers
0 N 80
Plywood made of
densified veneers and
densification
temperature
150
180
210
D 60
Plywood made of
densified and non-
densified veneers and
densification
temperature
150
180
210
M 70
The pressure was continuously reduced to 0 MPa for the last 60 s of the pressing cycle. To
manufacture the plywood a commercial urea-formaldehyde (UF) resin was used (specific gravity =
1.28 g/m3, solid content = 65 ± 2%, pH = 7.5 ± 0.5, viscosity 1000–2500 mPa s at 20 °C). The adhesive
was prepared using UF resin, caolin (as a filler), 20% solution of NH4Cl (as a hardener) and distilled
water. The adhesive was manually applied onto one side of each uneven veneer sheet by using a
roller. The veneers were perpendicularly oriented, layer by layer, in each plywood structure. Prior to
any process step and test, both veneers with and without pre-treatment and the produced plywood
structures were kept under constant room conditions at 20 ± 2 °C and 65 ± 5% relative humidity for a
week.
2.3. Density and Compression Ratio of the Plywood Samples
The density of all types of plywood was determined according to EN 323 standard [20].
The compression ratio CRp of the plywood panels was calculated as shown below:
CRp = (Tv-Tp)/Tv x 100 (%) (1)
in which Tv is the total thickness of all veneers (mm) and Tp is the thickness of the panel.
2.4. Bending Strength and Modulus of Elasticity of the Plywood Samples
The bending strength (MOR) and the modulus of elasticity (MOE) have been determined
according to EN 310 standard for each plywood type [21]. To test the mechanical properties the
universal testing machine of SEIDNER type (Form + Test SEIDNER D-7940 Riedlingen West
Germany) was used. The reported results of bending properties represent the average of ten samples
for each plywood type.
2.5. Shear Strength of the Plywood Samples
The shear strength of the plywood samples was measured according to EN 314-1 [22] and EN
314-2 [23] standards for the plywood bonding class 1 (dry conditions). The samples were immersed
in water at 20 ± 3 °C for 24 h. The reported shear strength data represent the average of 20 samples
for each plywood batch type.
2.6. Processing of Data
Plywood made of
densified veneers and